
 

BEFORE THE HEARING BOARD 
OF THE 

ILLINOIS ATTORNEY REGISTRATION 
AND 

DISCIPLINARY COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 
 
 THERON WILLIAM BURALL, 
    Commission No.  2023PR00013 
  Attorney-Respondent, 
 
   No.  6272005. 

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE HEARING BOARD 

DEFAULT PROCEEDING 

The hearing in this matter was held by video conference on August 4, 2022, before a 

Hearing Board Panel consisting of Rhonda Sallée, Chair, Ricardo Meza, and Brian B. Duff.  

Tammy L. Evans appeared on behalf of the Administrator.  As set forth below, despite receiving 

proper notice, Respondent did not appear at the August 4, 2023 hearing nor did counsel appear on 

his behalf.  The Administrator recommended that Respondent be suspended for three years and 

until further order of the Court and until he makes restitution of at least $1,500 to his former client.  

We agree with the Administrator’s recommendation, except for the requested amount of 

restitution.   

We have considered the Administrator’s two-count First Amended Complaint, a copy of 

which is attached as Exhibit 1.  We have also considered the Order entered on June 9, 2023, 

deeming the allegations of the Complaint admitted, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 2.  

Respondent did not attend any prehearing conferences, appear for his deposition, file an answer to 

the original Complaint or First Amended Complaint, respond to the Motion to Deem the 

Allegations of the Complaint Admitted, or appear for his disciplinary hearing. Orders in this matter 
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entered on May 5, 2023, June 9, 2023, and July 21, 2023, were served upon Respondent by mail 

at his home address and were not returned.  Among other things, these Orders informed 

Respondent of scheduled pre-hearing conference dates, the Chair’s ruling allowing the filing of 

the First Amended Complaint, the Chair’s ruling granting the Motion to Deem the Allegations of 

the Complaint Admitted, and the scheduled hearing date.  Mail sent to Respondent’s registered 

law office address was returned and marked as “moved left no address” and “vacant.”  

The allegations deemed admitted establish that Respondent: 1) submitted a false 

certification to the MCLE Board stating he had completed all of his continuing legal education 

requirements for the period ending June 30, 2022, when in fact he had completed only five of the 

required thirty hours; 2) engaged in the unauthorized practice of law by appearing before the court 

in fourteen client matters and communicating with opposing counsel in one client matter after he 

had been notified of his removal from the master roll; and 3) neglected the dissolution matter of 

his client, Andra Collins, causing her to retain a new attorney to complete her matter.  By this 

conduct, Respondent violated Rules 1.3, 1.4(a)(1), 1.4(a)(2), 1.4(a)(3), 5.5(a), and 8.4(c) of the 

Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct (2010). 

Respondent’s failure to participate in this proceeding is a serious factor in aggravation.  In 

addition, Respondent demonstrated disrespect for the Court and the profession by attempting to 

deceive the MCLE Board.  In mitigation, Respondent has no prior discipline. We considered this 

factor, but it does not warrant recommending a different sanction. 

Counsel for the Administrator represented during the hearing that Collins paid $1,500 to 

retain a new attorney and asked us to recommend restitution of at least $1,500.  Had there been 

evidence presented to substantiate that amount or an allegation included in the First Amended 

Complaint of the amount Collins paid her new attorney, we would have recommended restitution 
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in that amount. However, all we have before us are Counsel’s representations, which do not 

constitute evidence.  Consequently, we are unable to recommend the requested restitution amount 

of $1,500.  That said, in the interest of safeguarding the public and compensating Collins for losses 

she incurred due to Respondent’s misconduct,  Respondent should be required to make restitution 

to Collins for fees she paid her new attorney to complete the work Respondent should have 

completed.  See In re Goldstein, 103 Ill. 2d 123, 132-33, 468 N.E.2d 959 (1984).  We therefore 

recommend that Respondent’s reinstatement be conditioned upon demonstrated payment of 

restitution to Collins for such fees.  

Accordingly, 

1. Respondent was personally served with the Complaint on April 14, 2023.  A copy of 

the Affidavit of Personal Service Pursuant to Commission Rule 214(a) is attached as 

Exhibit 3.   

2. The allegations of the First Amended Complaint were deemed admitted in an Order 

entered on June  9, 2023.  A copy of that Order is attached as Exhibit 2.   

3. In consideration of the Order deeming the allegations of the First Amended 

Complaint admitted, this Panel finds Respondent committed the misconduct charged 

in the First Amended Complaint.   

4. Given Respondent’s misconduct, the aggravating factors present, and the case law 

cited by the Administrator, we recommend that Respondent, Theron William Burall, 

be suspended for three years and until further order of the Court and until he makes 

restitution to Andra Collins for fees paid to her new counsel for work Respondent 

failed to complete.  
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5. The Panel has concluded this report format will adequately and appropriately 

communicate its recommendation to the Court. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Rhonda Sallée 
Ricardo Meza 
Brian B. Duff 

CERTIFICATION 

I, Michelle M. Thome, Clerk of the Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission of 
the Supreme Court of Illinois and keeper of the records, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true 
copy of the Report and Recommendation of the Hearing Board, approved by each Panel member, 
entered in the above entitled cause of record filed in my office on September 11, 2023. 

/s/ Michelle M. Thome 
Michelle M. Thome, Clerk of the 

Attorney Registration and Disciplinary 
Commission of the Supreme Court of Illinois 

MAINLIB_#1663200_v1 
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BEFORE THE HEARING BOARD 
OF THE  

ILLINOIS ATTORNEY REGISTRATION 
AND  

DISCIPLINARY COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

THERON WILLIAM BURALL,    Commission No. 

Attorney-Respondent,  

No. 6272005. 

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 

Jerome Larkin, Administrator of the Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission, 

by his attorney, Tammy L. Evans, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 753(b), complains of 

Respondent, Theron William Burall, who was licensed to practice law in Illinois on November 9, 

2000, and alleges that Respondent has engaged in the following conduct which subjects him to 

discipline pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 770: 

COUNT I 
(Unauthorized Practice of Law and Dishonesty) 

1. At all times related to this complaint, Respondent operated a solo practice in

Sterling. 

2. At all times related to this complaint, the email address that Respondent registered

with the ARDC was tburall@gmail.com. 

3. At all times related to this complaint, Supreme Court Rule 794 required that every

Illinois attorney shall complete certain minimum continuing legal education (“MCLE”) hours 

during a two-year reporting period beginning on July 1 and ending on June 30. The reporting 

period for attorneys with last names beginning with the letters A through M begins on July 1 of 

even-numbered years and runs through June 30 of the subsequent even-numbered year. Attorneys 
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with last names beginning with the letters N through Z have reporting periods beginning on July 

1 of odd-numbered years and running through June 30 of the subsequent odd-numbered year. 

Respondent knew or should have known of the requirements of Rule 794 and his responsibility to 

comply with that rule.  

4. Based on the requirements of Rule 794, Respondent’s reporting period begins on 

July 1st of even-numbered years.  

5. At all times related to this complaint, Supreme Court Rule 796 required that Illinois 

attorneys submit a certification within 31 days after the end of their reporting period to the 

Minimum Continuing Legal Education Board (“MCLE Board”) stating whether the attorney 

completed the required MCLE hours. Respondent knew or should have known of the requirements 

of Rule 796 and his responsibility to comply with that rule.  

6. Based on the requirements of Rule 796, Respondent was required to submit his 

MCLE certification by July 31 of his even-numbered reporting year.  

7. For the reporting period running from July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2022, 

Respondent was required to complete 30 MCLE hours by June 30, 2022, and submit his MCLE 

certification to the MCLE Board by July 31, 2022.  

8. Respondent did not complete the required 30 MCLE hours by June 30, 2022, nor 

did he report his lack of compliance to the MCLE Board by July 31, 2022.  

9. On August 26, 2022, the MCLE Board sent an email to Respondent notifying him 

of his non-compliance with the MCLE requirements for the 2020-2022 reporting period. 

Respondent received the August 26, 2022 email from the MCLE Board.  

10. On September 20, 2022, the MCLE Board sent an email to Respondent reminding 

him that the deadline for reporting compliance with the MCLE requirements for the 2020-2022 
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reporting period and payment of the $250 late fee was September 30, 2022. Respondent received 

the September 20, 2022 email from the MCLE Board. 

11. On September 28, 2022, the MCLE Board sent an email to Respondent reminding 

him that the deadline for reporting compliance with the MCLE requirements for the 2020-2022 

reporting period and payment of the $250 late fee was September 30, 2022, and informing him 

that if he did not report compliance by September 30, 2022, the MCLE Board would refer his name 

to the ARDC for non-compliance with the MCLE requirements. Respondent received the 

September 28, 2022 email from the MCLE Board. 

12. At no time on or before September 30, 2022 did Respondent report compliance 

with the MCLE requirements for the 2020-2022 reporting period or pay the $250 late fee.  

13. On October 25, 2022, the MCLE Board sent an email to Respondent reminding him 

that if he did not report compliance with the MCLE requirements for the 2020-2022 reporting 

period and pay the $250 late fee by November 30, 2022, his name would be removed from the 

master roll of attorneys. Respondent received the October 25, 2022 email from the MCLE Board. 

14. On November 15, 2022, the MCLE Board sent an email to Respondent reminding 

him that he had 15 days to report compliance with the MCLE requirements for the 2020-2022 

reporting period and pay the $250 late fee before his name was removed from the master roll of 

attorneys. Respondent received the November 15, 2022 email from the MCLE Board.  

15. On November 30, 2022, Respondent reported his compliance with the MCLE 

requirements for the 2020-2022 reporting period to the MCLE Board, certifying that he had 

completed the required 30 MCLE hours. Respondent did not pay the $250 late fee.  

16. Respondent’s report of compliance was false because he had completed just five of 

the required 30 MCLE hours by June 30, 2022.  
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17. Respondent knew his report of compliance was false at the time he submitted it to 

the MCLE Board. 

18. On December 1, 2022, Respondent was removed from the master roll of attorneys 

for failure to comply with the MCLE requirement pursuant to Rule 794 and Rule 796.  

19. Between December 1, 2022 and December 9, 2022, Respondent continued to 

operate his law office, met with clients, engaged in the practice of law, and appeared on behalf of 

clients in at least the following matters: 

Date    Docket Number   Action(s) Taken 

12/1/2022 People of the State of 
Illinois v. Gregorio 
Hernandez, 2020CF27,  
Whiteside County Circuit 
Court  

Appeared in court via 
Zoom on behalf of the 
defendant    

12/1/2022 People of the State of 
Illinois v. Heidi Fargher, 
2017CF231,  Whiteside 
County Circuit Court 

Appeared in court via 
Zoom on behalf of the 
defendant  

12/1/2022 Smith v. Peterson, 
2018F84, Whiteside 
County Circuit Court  

Respondent contacted 
opposing counsel and 
asked that he request a 
continuance of the matter    

12/2/2022 In the Matter of Amira L. 
Parsons, A Disabled 
Person, 2014P121, 
Whiteside County Circuit 
Court  

Appeared in court via 
Zoom on behalf of the 
guardian 

12/2/2022 In re marriage of Suzanne 
M. Lee v. Jeffrey R. Lee, 
2021D35, Whiteside 
County Circuit Court  

Appeared in court via 
Zoom on behalf of 
Respondent 

12/2/2022 People of the State of 
Illinois v. Vyron Evans, 
2019DT143, 2019TR5163-
5166, Whiteside County 
Circuit Court 

Appeared in court in 
person on behalf of 
defendant 

12/2/2022 People of the State of 
Illinois v. Arafath Ouro-
Gnao, 2019TR5618-5619, 

Appeared in court in 
person on behalf of 
defendant 
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2021TR5859, Whiteside 
County Circuit Court 

12/5/2022 In re Marriage of Cheryl A. 
Miller v. Jeromy R. Miller, 
2021D103, Lee County 
Circuit Court  

Appeared in court via 
Zoom on behalf of the 
Respondent 

12/6/2022 In the Interest of K.P, J.B, 
and J.B, Minors, 
2019JA74-76, Whiteside 
County Circuit Court  

Appeared in court in 
person as the court-
appointed Guardian ad 
Litem  

12/6/2022 In the Interest of M.P.V., a 
minor, 2021JA20, 
Whiteside County Circuit 
Court 

Appeared in court in 
person on behalf of the 
father of the minor 

12/7/2022 People of the State of 
Illinois v. David Lopez, 
2020CF344, Whiteside 
County Circuit Court  

Appeared in court via 
Zoom on behalf of the 
defendant  

12/7/2022 People of the State of 
Illinois v. Tracie Shepard, 
2020CF410, 2021CM197, 
2021CF206, Whiteside 
County Circuit Court 

Appeared in court via 
Zoom on behalf of the 
defendant 

12/8/2022 People of the State of 
Illinois v. Aaron Howat, 
2019DT30, 2019TR969-
970, Whiteside County 
Circuit Court 

Appeared in court via 
Zoom on behalf of the 
defendant 

12/8/2022 People of the State of 
Illinois v. Benjamin Brown, 
2022DT19, Whiteside 
County Circuit Court 

Appeared in court via 
Zoom on behalf of the 
defendant 

12/8/2022 People of the State of 
Illinois v. Saul Munoz-
Martinez, 2017DT136, 
2020TR3247, Whiteside 
County Circuit Court 

Appeared in court via 
Zoom on behalf of the 
defendant 

 
20. By reason of the conduct outlined above, Respondent has engaged in the following 

misconduct: 

a. practicing law in a jurisdiction in violation of the regulation 
of the legal profession in that jurisdiction, by continuing to 
appear in cases and engage in the practice of law as an 
attorney, and holding himself out as an attorney after his 
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name was removed from the master roll of attorneys 
authorized to practice law in Illinois, in violation of Rule 
5.5(a) of the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct (2010). 

 
b. engaging in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

misrepresentation by conduct including submitting a false 
certification of compliance with the MCLE requirements for 
the 2020-2022 reporting period, in violation of Rule 8.4(c) 
of the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct (2010). 

   
COUNT II 

(Lack of Diligence and Communication) 
 

21. On July 28, 2021, Respondent and Andra Collins (“Collins”) agreed that 

Respondent would represent Collins in a dissolution of marriage action. Respondent and Collins 

agreed that Collins would pay Respondent a $2,000 retainer, which she did.  

22. On July 28, 2021, Respondent filed a petition for dissolution of marriage in 

Whiteside County Circuit Court. The matter was docketed as case number 2021D109, Andra 

Collins v. James Collins.  

23. On August 23, 2021, Respondent filed Collins’ certificate of completion of the 

parent encouragement program with the court.  

24.  On March 24, 2022, Respondent filed a petition for temporary relief in case number 

2021D109, but took no further action with respect to that petition. 

25. Between March 24, 2022 and June 2022, Collins contacted Respondent on several 

occasions to schedule an appointment to discuss the status of her case. During that time, 

Respondent scheduled and cancelled several appointments that he made with Collins.  

26. In July 2022, Collins and her then-husband, James, met with Respondent to discuss 

child support and custody. During that meeting, the parties agreed on child support and custody 

matters, and Respondent agreed to prepare a marital settlement agreement and proceed with the 

petition for dissolution.  



7 
 

27. On August 1, 2022, Respondent appeared remotely in case number 2021D109, and 

requested a continuance. The court continued the matter to September 26, 2022 for a case 

management conference.  

28. On September 26, 2022,  Respondent appeared remotely in case number 2021D109, 

and requested a continuance. The court continued the matter to November 28, 2022 for a case 

management conference.  

29. At no time did Respondent inform Collins that the matter was scheduled for case 

management conferences on August 1, 2022, September 26, 2022 or November 28, 2022. 

30.  On November 28, 2022, Respondent failed to appear for the scheduled case 

management conference so the court, on its own motion, continued the matter to January 23, 2023 

for a case management conference.  

31. On December 1, 2022, Respondent was removed from the master roll of attorneys 

for failure to comply with the MCLE requirements pursuant to Rule 794 and Rule 796.  

32.    At no time between July 2022 and December 1, 2022, did Respondent prepare a 

marital settlement agreement or take any further action regarding the petition for dissolution of 

marriage in case number 2021D109. 

33.    At no time between December 1, 2022 and January 9, 2023, did Respondent contact 

Collins to inform her that he had been removed from the master roll of attorneys and was not  

authorized to practice law. 

34.   On January 9, 2023, the court removed Respondent as the counsel of record for 

Collins in case number 2021D109. The court mailed notice of its removal of Respondent as counsel 

of record to Collins.  
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35.  On or about January 11, 2023, Collins hired another attorney to represent her in 

case number 2021D109. On January 23, 2023, Collins’ new attorney filed a petition for dissolution 

of marriage and a marital settlement agreement with the court, which the court entered on that 

date.  

36. By reason of the conduct outlined above, Respondent has engaged in the following 

misconduct: 

a. failing to act with reasonable diligence and promptness in 
representing a client, by conduct including, failing to prepare 
a marital settlement agreement and proceed with the petition 
for dissolution of marriage that he had filed on behalf of his 
client, in violation of Rule 1.3 of the Illinois Rules of 
Professional Conduct (2010); 

 
b. failing to promptly inform the client of any decision or 

circumstance with respect to which the client’s informed 
consent, as defined in Rule 1.0(e), is required by these Rules, 
by conduct including failing to inform Collins of the 
scheduled court dates, and that he had been removed from 
the master roll of attorneys and was not authorized to 
practice law, in violation of Rule 1.4(a)(1) of the Illinois 
Rules of Professional Conduct (2010);  

 
c.  failing to reasonably consult with the client about the means 

by which the client’s objectives are to be accomplished, by 
conduct including failing to inform Collins of the scheduled 
court dates, in violation of Rule 1.4(a)(2) of the Illinois Rules 
of Professional Conduct (2010);  

 
d. failing to keep the client reasonably informed about the 

status of the matter, by conduct including failing to inform 
Collins of the scheduled court dates, and inform her that he 
had been removed from the master roll of attorneys and was 
not authorized to practice law, in violation of Rule 1.4(a)(3) 
of the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct (2010);  
 

 WHEREFORE, the Administrator requests that this matter be assigned to a panel of the 

Hearing Board, that a hearing be held, and the panel make findings of fact, conclusions of fact and 

law, and a recommendation for such discipline as is warranted.  



9 
 

       Respectfully submitted,  

       Jerome Larkin, Administrator 
       Attorney Registration and  
       Disciplinary Commission 
 
       By:   /s/ Tammy L. Evans 
        Tammy L. Evans  
 
Tammy L. Evans 
Counsel for the Administrator 
3161 W. White Oaks Dr., Suite 301 
Springfield, Illinois 62704 
Telephone: (217) 546-3523 
Email: ARDCeService@iardc.org 
Email: tevans@iardc.org 
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BEFORE THE HEARING BOARD 
OF THE 

ILLINOIS ATTORNEY REGISTRATION 
AND 

DISCIPLINARY COMMISSION 
 
In the Matter of:  
  

THERON WILLIAM BURALL,  
  

Attorney-Respondent, Commission No. 2023PR00013 
  

No. 6272005.  
 

ORDER 

A telephonic pre-hearing conference was held in this matter on June 9, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. 

Participating were Rhonda Sallée, Chair, and Tammy L. Evans, Counsel for the Administrator. 

Respondent was served with notice of the pre-hearing conference at his registered addresses, but 

did not participate in the pre-hearing conference. Counsel for the Administrator advised the 

Chair of the status of the matter. Accordingly, 

IT IS ORDERED: 

1. Respondent having failed to file an answer or a response to the Administrator’s 

Motion to Deem the Allegations of the Complaint Admitted Pursuant to Commission Rule 236 

(Motion), the Administrator’s Motion is granted. All factual allegations and disciplinary charges 

in the Complaint are deemed admitted, and no further proof is required. At hearing, the parties 

shall be limited to presenting evidence of aggravating and mitigating factors and arguments 

regarding the form and amount of discipline to be imposed;  

2. The parties shall complete all discovery on or before July 7, 2023; 

3. A pre-hearing conference in this matter is scheduled for July 21, 2023, at 9:00 a.m., 

and will be conducted by telephone. Counsel for the Administrator and Respondent shall be 

available

June 09, 2023
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at that time and are responsible for calling in. The Clerk of the Commission shall provide the 

parties with the call-in information;  

4. The parties shall exchange any exhibits they propose to offer at hearing on or before 

July 28, 2023; 

5. The default hearing in this matter is scheduled for August 4, 2023, commencing at 

9:00 a.m., and will be held remotely via Webex videoconference. The Clerk of the Commission 

shall provide the parties with Webex access information; 

6. The parties shall prepare exhibits in conformance with Commission Rule 276 and the 

Clerk of the Commission’s procedures regarding electronic exhibits; and 

7. The Clerk of the Commission is directed to serve Respondent with this order and for 

the duration of this proceeding by regular mail at his registered address at 602 West 19th Street, 

Sterling, IL 61081-1168. 

CERTIFICATION 
 
 I, Michelle M. Thome, Clerk of the Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission 
of the Supreme Court of Illinois and keeper of the records, certify that the foregoing is a true 
copy of the order, approved by the Hearing Board Chair, entered in the above entitled cause of 
record filed in my office on June 9, 2023. 
 
 

/s/ Michelle M. Thome 
 Michelle M. Thome, 

Clerk of the Attorney Registration and 
Disciplinary Commission of the 

Supreme Court of Illinois 
MAINLIB_#1633306_v1 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 
 

I, Andrea L. Watson, hereby certify that I served a copy of this Order on the Attorney-
Respondent listed at the address shown below by regular mail by depositing it with proper 
postage prepaid, by causing the same to be deposited in the U.S. Mailbox at One Prudential 
Plaza, 130 East Randolph Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60601 on June 9, 2023, at or before 5:00 p.m. 
At the same time, a copy of this Order was sent to Counsel for the Administrator by e-mail 
service. 
 
 

Theron William Burall 
Attorney-Respondent 
602 West 19th Street 
Sterling, IL  61081-1168 

 

 
 

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument are true and 
correct, except as to matters therein stated to be on information and belief and as to such matters 
the undersigned certifies as aforesaid that she verily believes the same to be true. 
 
 

/s/ Andrea L. Watson 
Andrea L. Watson 

MAINLIB_#1633306_v1 
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BEFORE THE HEARING BOARD  
OF THE 

ILLINOIS ATTORNEY REGISTRATION  
AND 

DISCIPLINARY COMMISSION 
 
 ) 
In the Matter of: ) 
 ) 
 Theron William Burall, ) Commission No.  2023PR00013 
 ) 
 Attorney-Respondent, ) 
 ) 
 No. 6272005. ) 
 ) 
 

AFFIDAVIT OF PERSONAL SERVICE 
PURSUANT TO COMMISSION RULE 214(a) 

 
 I, EDGAR A. LEON (“Affiant”), being duly sworn, hereby state: 
 

1. Affiant is over 18 years of age, possesses firsthand knowledge of the facts presented 

in this Affidavit and, if called as a witness, Affiant will testify to the truth of the facts as presented 

in this Affidavit. 

2. Affiant is an Investigator for the Attorney Registration and Disciplinary 

Commission of the Supreme Court of Illinois (“the Commission”) and, as such, is authorized to 

serve process. 

3. On April 11, 2023, Affiant was asked to serve Respondent the Complaint and 

accompanying documents in person. 

4. On April 14, 2023, at approximately 12:00 P.M., Affiant appeared at the 

Respondent’s suspected residence, which is located at 602 W. 19th Street, Sterling, Illinois 61081, 

and handed the Complaint and accompanying documents to the Respondent in person, which 

Respondent accepted.  Affiant recognized Respondent, having seen Respondent’s photos on his 

wife’s Facebook page. 

2023PR00013
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5. Further Affiant sayeth not. 

CERTIFICATION 

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument are true and 
correct, except as to matters therein stated to be on information and belief and as to such matters 
the undersigned certifies as aforesaid that he verily believes the same to be true. 
 

/s/ Edgar A. Leon 
     Edgar A. Leon 

 

 

Dated: April 14, 2023 
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